For any person or entity 

not a party to the Order, this Order does not limit or create any private rights or remedies against 

CGMI, limit or create liability of CGMI, or limit or create defenses of CGMI, to any claims. 

3. CGMI shall pay the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) to the 

Commission within ten days of the date of this Order. Those funds shall be paid in three (3) 

separate checks as follows: 1.) CGMI shall pay $10,000.00 to the state of Alabama as a civil 

monetary penalty pursuant to Section 8-6-19 (j) (1), Code of Alabama 1975;